AMENDMENT No. 1 TO AGREEMENT A-11776

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11776 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
(hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11776).

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term date to
allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the rate for
services rendered. This increase will provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a
wider pool of candidates for the County.

WHEREAS the maximum County obligation of $180,000 for services authorized will remain the
same for the term of the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

2. EXHIBIT A - Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 1
EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2
shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2.

3. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11776 shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11776, Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
TERM: 7/172010 to 6/30/2014, Effective: July 1, 2012



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year
written below.

MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
B i By: ‘7%/&@4//

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Randy Weikle
Dated: é’ //,/ 2/ Vice President Gavarmment Hoalthaars

Printed Name and Title

_ Dated: %J/ P
Ray Bullic, Diréctor of Health

Dated: [ ~4|-] O By: CZQ Mm

(Signature of Secrgtfc(ry, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: DErrait D Srocewgte See RETRY
m% ﬂ@/ Printed Name and Title
Stacy L. Saetta Depﬂty 773 unty Counsel Dated: 9/ o ) 7//_2_

Dated: 6/ 6 / 7/

Approved as to F, ISQj Pmmw

Gary Giboney, Aud or/C ntf‘ollcr

Dated: C)"% \

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated: S
hNTEf?Eh
Approved as to Content: !UN 0y

‘ <l
(\ / ‘cnr Cep d

Wayne Clark, Behavioral Health Bureau Chief

Dated: S- ”S (-1 i

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11776, Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
TERM: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2014, Effective: July 1, 2012



Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A-1 - Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed by
both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in accordance with
Exhibit A-1 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

l.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit claims
in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall

submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY no later than
the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon termination of this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment no later than thirty (30)
days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed directly to Behavioral Health
Bureau of the Heaith Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for
that month of service and disallow the claim,

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested amount or
in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall
then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The Auditor shall pay the claim in
the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days after the
CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet
to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be
taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in
person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11776, Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2014, Effective: July 1, 2012 3



II, MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the term
of this Agreement a maximum amount of $180,000 for services authorized pursuant to this

Exhibit,
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 $ 90,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 90,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $180,000

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11776, Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2014, Effective: July 1, 2012 4



S

"ALNNOD 07 53014195 9p1ACId 0] 535830 YFAIAOUJ 297 10 X I NNOD 03 paruasaid st

YIATAON Y2ns Joye S[uott (3]) UopySts urpim X LNNOD JO SJBILIE UB J0 X INNOD JO sekojdus juouenuad e somosaq
YIAAOUL Yons 31 ALNNOD WM Pejeljijje UONEZINESI0 AUk 10 X INNOD 03 paiussard YIAIAQU JO JusunSissear

Y3 J0J ¥ JIqIyxXy Jo suoisiaoxd juatiAed U0 pagedsIpll st 59,] JUAUIBISsey © YOLOVILNOD Aed 03 s92182 X INNOD

93] (JUSUI0E]J JUSUBULID ]) JUSTIUTISSEay

"SOLIBIUNI [SARY) SUTBUIPIO03 PUE “JOUUR A[PWN B T X LN(10 0} PSUIM)aI 918 SuHo] pajo[dwos amsus o) dn-moj[o]
SnonUIUOd puE sered PIY; 0} SULIOY UOHEILISA S, X INNQD SmpremIo] omsuast SuAJuea Surouarsjal ‘Aorod souemsut
2o1}5eId[RUX [20IPoW JO SOUBUUTEW :$SIDIAISS SUIMO[[0] SY) 0} PAJMII] 10U SI Jnq ‘SOpn[oul pue A)I[IGe]leAR [[ED IO 10BIU0D
juarzed JoyIs YSnoly S0IAISS SISAISP YAAIAQY 24 Aep Jepusfes yoes 10} o[qedrjdde SI 93] 9JIAISS SANRNSIUIIPE YT,

:S90IAI2S QANELSIITTPY

"SAEPI[OY 952U JO AUB U0 SMOY 7 J9A0 pautiojaad smoy [[e J0J ajey A0 WnIUAId/SUmLIaA0

o1y} 12 peSreyd oq [[im ALNNOQD "S991AIss [euoissajoid Jo smoy 4 o} dn sopnjout gorgm ‘wmislg Aepijoy

snid YAQIA O¥d 103 a12y Areq Ty oup Aed s A LNNOD “SAEpIoY 25911 JO 900 U0 AJ[1oe) S, A INNOD 03 Modar 01 parmbar
st 1o poejueo Juaned Aue sey YAAIAOUL I "ABproY §oed 10] YHAAIAQHE 10F s1y Afleq [y 9@ Aed [ X LNAOD TIe?

-uo 5q 03 paxnbaI st YHAIAOHJ JI "SAEp 250t uo psplaoid A[[enioe Sle s90IAISS J0U 10 IOIOYM ‘APUNTIIIOD JUSWUSISSe Y}
u sueuRI YIAIAQEd 3T ALNNOD 241 Aq pozruSoad st eyl Aeprjoy Aue 10 ‘Ae(] seunsuy) ‘Ae( Suaidsyuey ], ‘Aeq 1oqe]
‘Ke(] souspuadapu] ‘Ae(] [RLIOWISIA ‘Ae(] . T80 X MaN Joy umrurard e se paSreyo aq J[im ayey ATieQ 1 JO J{BY-2UO JO 3Rl Y

:sAeprjoH

"ponad MOY-Z € Ul 1983U0d
jusned f[es-uo Jo smoy [[e 10} paSIeyo ST sjel ummnaid/sumisao poliad moy-4z Jod padrey) -sjusmuBIsse A[Uo-j[eo 10J pas()

qreJ-noH $T

‘[reo-uo 100D
juoned JO SINOY [1e 10§ PABIEYD SI o1eI Ajmoy wmimerd/AuwmIsA) [IE-U0 YIATAQY 248y 0 poriad Moy-7 Aq pasrey)

TEO-UO PUPOM

"[[E5-U0 15€1U00 Jia1ed JO SOy [f2 10} pIsIeyd St s1el Aoy ummuaid/SumisA] [[e9-U0 YIAIACUL 2ABY 01 ApYSu pasrey)

ED-UO WEIDRIM

ooM MOY-Of  1a)J& ajel ummald/ouniaac Ao

316y AMOH WMTWa1/AWIHISAQ

"Kep }10M MOY-g Ue Se pauyap pue AJlep pasrey)

-ANEY PAISDIUL TV

‘SNOILINI43a

‘sosuadxa [Daw o ‘BuIBpPO] [8ADI) JO} JUSLISSINGUIS) 3JDIDASS 8A19031 [[PYS YOLDIVAINOD AQ paubisso ¥3AIAQUL 10U JOLDVIINOD JSUHSN,

000°2Z$ 'TTs 002698 V/N [V/N 00°¥61$ 00°€L1S 00 v8E LS
V/N IV/N V/N V/N VN V/N V/N 'V/N

000°ZZ$ 00°2Z$ 0077598 IV/N IV/N 00°€81LS 00°€918 00'70L°1$
000228 00°2TS 00°089$ 00'1¥S$  |00°S81S 001618 00°0L1$ 00709€°18




